47

(2) On such vesting of the assets as pro-
1 in sub-section (1) the liabilities of the
e course of

s 1 by such

rred to

livisio-

THE

Received

[Published in the dssam Gag

to provide
Consc

! : dithe e
Short title ¢ d the Appro
and ¢ me=
mencements
(2) Act shall come into force with effect
lst Il

Withdrawal ;
Of R_s, AT

71,01,26,000 -2 €

from and sums ‘
out of the the 5¢
Consolida- of Sev
ted Fund of
the State of
Assam for
the financial
year, 1961- i

62,

,\
e

applic N
fumn (3) o
e to the sum
-nty-six thous-
veral charges
2 1
during the
iarch, 1962

in column (2} of

and
2

to be paid and applied
i F of the State
ated for the

Schedule in
rty-first day of

Approprias
tion,

relation to
March, 1962.

the 31st March 1961

dated the 31st March 1961]




()
Grant

No,

10

11
12

13

14

16
11

48

SCHEDULE

(4)
services and purposes

(M-i>-  Hals)

Charges on account of Taxes
on Income other than
Cor, oration [ax.

Ch rges on account of Land
Revenue.

Charges on account of State
kixcise Duties.

Charges on account of
Stamps.

Charges on account of
Forests.

Charges on account of
Registration.

Charges on account of Taxes
on Vehicles

Charges on account of Sales
Tax and other Taxes and
Duties.

Charges on account of Navi-
gation, Embankment and
Drainage Works.

Charges on account of Con-
struction of Irrigation,
Navigation, etc.

Charges on account of
Interest on debt and other
obligations.

Charges on account of
Appropriation for reduc-
tion or avoidance of Debt

Charges on account of Gene-
ral Administration.

Charges on account of Ad-
ministration of Justice.

Charges on accountof Jails
Charges on account of Police

Charges on account of Ports
and Pilotage.

Charges on account of
Scientific Departments.

Charges on account of

Education,

Voted by the Charged on the
Consolidated

Assembly

Rs.

1,00,000

1,01,21,500
23,09,600
1,14 300
1,72,74,000
3,94,300
8,18,100

11,09,400

2,44,86,490

1,92,51,509
18,91,600

29,14,200
4,46,04,200
3,00,000
2,31,500
7,78,76,300

(3)

Sums not exceeding

Fund
Rs.

7,900

e

1,47,62,100

27,18,000

5,85,679

598,400

1,500

s0s

1,00,00

1,01,29,400
23,09,600
1,14,300
1,72,74,000
3,94,300
8,18,100

11,09,400

2, 14,86,400

1,47,62,100
27,18,000

1,98,37,100
24,90,000

29,14,200

4,46,05,708

300,00

2,315
7,78,76,300
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(D (2) (3)

Sums not exceeding

Grant Setvice and purposes e e A e et ey
5 No, (Major Heads) Voted by th: Charged on the Total
J Assembly Consolidated
Fund
Rs. Rs Rs.
17A  Charges on account of Edu. 48,98,500 48,98,500
0 cation (Technical).
“ 18 Charges on account of 1,69,44,500 1,69,44,500
! Medical.
e 19 Charges on accountof Pu-  1,20,27,800 1,20,27,800
v blic Health.
0 20 Charges on account of 1,77,83,300 1,77,83,300
Agriculture. :
t 21 Charges on account of Agri= 14,51,400 = 14,51,400
0 culture—II —Fisheries.
0 22 Charges on account of  31,45,500 31,45,500
Rural Development.
0 23"« Charges an account of Ani- 56,64,300 56,64,300
mal Husbandry.
2+ * Charges on account of Co- 64,48,300 64,48,300
operation—I—Co-opera-
: tive Societies,
)0
25 Charges on -account of In- 46,832,800 46,82,800
dustries and Supplies—I
0 —Sericulture and Weav-
ing.
0 26 Charges on account of In- 52,34,200 52,34,200
dustries and Supplies—I1I
0 —Cottage Industries.
27 Charges on account of In- 9.,50,300 9,50,300
0 dustries and Supplies—I11
—Major Industries,
)0
28 Charges on account of La- 14,211,700 17,21,700
30 bour and Employment
and Miscellaneous Depart-
)0 ments.
0 28A Charges on account of Mis- 2,52,700 2,52,700
cellaneous Departments.
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1) (2) (3)

Sums not exceeding

(s et e et s P e et it e e e ey
Grant Services and purposes Voted by the Charged on the Total
No, (Major Heads) Assembly Consolidated
Fund
Rs. Rs. Rs.
29 Charges on account of Com- 2,13,92 000 2,13,92,000

munity Development Pro-
jects, ete.

30 Charges on account of Com- 11,74,000 11,74,000
munity Development Pro-
jects, N. E. S. and Local
Development Works,

31 Charges on account of Civil 6,60,04,400 55,000 6,60,59,400
Works (Excluding Tools
and Plant and Establish-
ment).

32 Charges on account of 1,04,36,400 7,000 1,04,43,400
Public Works, Tools and
Plant and Establishment.

33 Charges on account of  40,76,600 40;76,600
Famine Relief.

| 34 Charges on account of  59,20,700 9,800 59,30,500
‘ Superannuation  Allow-
ances and Pension, etc.

35 Charges on account of 25,16,500 1,500 25,18,000
Stationery and Printing.

36 Charges on account of Mis- 23,62 900 23,62,900
cellaneous—I—Expendi-
ture on State Prisoners
and Detenus, etc.

37 GCharges on account of Mis- 15,21,600 o 15,21,600
cellan e 0o u s—II—Dona-
tions for charitable pur-
poses, etc.

38 Charges on account of Mise 6,31,800 7 6,31,800
cellaneo u s—III—Contri-
butions.

39 Charges on account of Mis- 14,25,200 s 14,25,200
cellaneo u s—IV—Expen- J
diture on issue of Kree

Ration, etc.



(1)

Grant
No.

40

41

42

43

44

46

47

48

49

50

(2)

Services and purposes
(Major Heads)

Charges on account of Mis-
cellaneous—V—~Pooled
Transport and Contribu-
tion, etc.

Charges on account of Mis-
cellaneo u s—VI—Expen-
diture on displaced’ per-
sons.

Charges on account of Mis-
cellaneous—VII—Advan-
ced Technical Training
and Scholarships, etc.

Charges od account of Mis-
cellaneous—VHI—
Scheme for control of cloth
and yarn.

Charges on account of Road

Transport Scheme—Work-
ing Expenses.

Charges on account of other
Miscellaneous  Contribu-
tions and assignments.

Charges on account of Extra-
Ordinary Charges.

Charges on account of Pre-
partition Payments.

Charges on account of Gapi-
tal Outlay on Forests.

Charges on account of Com-
pensatiorn: to Land-holders,
etc., on abolition of Zamin-

dari system.

Charges on account of Gapi-

tal Outlay on Schemes of

Agricultural Improvement
and Research.

51
3)

Sums not exceeding
A

—
Voted by the Charged on the

Assembly Consolidated
Fund
Rs. Rs.

1,48,300 wes
21,492,000

1,84,400

1,18,000
1,21,30,900

30,73,000 95,75,500

1,000

9,200

10,15,000

926,00,000

45,000

TFotal

Rs.
1,48,300

21,42,000

10,84,400

1,12,000

-1,21,30,900

56,48,500

1,000

9,200

10,15,000

26,00,000

45,000
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(1) 2 (3)
Sums not execeeding
e e e . ___J\_._—_———“
Grant Services and purposes Voted by thc  Charged on the Total
No. (Major Heads) Assembly Consolidated
Fund
RS. Rs. Rs.
51 Charges on account of Capi- 5

tal Outlay on Industrial
Development.

52  Charges on account of Capi- 66,50,000 66,50,000 ‘
tal Outl a y—I—Invest
ment in other Commercial ‘
concerns.

93 Charges on account of Capi- 20,55,000 20,55,000 ‘
tal Outlay -- II-—Develop- ‘
ment of Co-operative, ‘

54 Charges on account of Capi- 14,65,000 14,65,000 ‘
tal Outlay—III—Develop- - ‘
ment of Sericulture and
Weaving and Cottage Ir ‘
dustries.

55 Charges on account of Capi- 3,44,60,700 3,44,60,700 ‘
tal Account of Civil ‘

Works outside the Reve-

nue Account.

Charges on account of Capi-
tail Outlay on Electricity
Schemes.

Charges on account of Capi- 7,48,000 7,48,000
tal Account of other State
Works outside the Reve-
nue Account.

Charges on account of Capi- 33,42,400 - 33,42,490
tal Outlay on Road and

Water Transport Schemes

outside the Revenue

Account,

Charges on account of Capi- 11,83,27,400 11,83,27,400
tal Owtlay on Schemes
of Government Trading.

Charges on account of Re- 3,18,84,600  3,18,54,600
payment of Debi




Se

=

)0

)0

(D

Grant
No.

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

05

(2)

Services and purposes
( Major Heads )

Charges on account of Loans
and Advaunces etc. [ I—
Lrans to Local Bodies ],

Charges oa account of Loaus
and Advances, etc. [ 1I—
Agricultural Loans, etc. ].

Charges on account of Loans
and Advances, etc.
[ III—Loans to Autono-
mous District Councils,

ete. |

Charges on account of Loans
and Advances, cte.
[ IV—Loans under Com-
munity Frojects. ].

Charges on account of Lyans
and Advances, ctc. [ V—
Loans to Co-operative
Societies ].

Charges on account of Loans
and Advances, etc. [ VI—
Industrial Loans ].

Charges on accunt of Loans
and Advances, etc. [ VII—
Loans to Displaced Per-
sons, |.

Charges on account of Loans
and Advances, etc. [VIII—
Educational Loans, ].
Chaiges on account of Loans
and Advances, etc. [ IX—
Tea Garden Land Utilisa-
tion Loans, G. M. F.
Loans, Fishery Develop-
ment Loans, etc. ].
Charges on account of Loans
and Advances, etc. [X—
Housing Loans ].

53
(3)
Sums not exceeding
s el S
Voted by Charged on the Fotal
Assembly Consolidated
Fund
Rs. Rs. Rs.
33,41,000 e 33,41,000
32,48,000 32,48,000
1,50,000 s 1,50,000
18,63,000 18,63,000
12,24,520 3 12,24,500
39,25,000 e 39,25,000
1,000 =3 1,000
7,46,000 oe 7,46,000
20,506,000 20,50,000




8))

No.

11

73

71

Grant

to fix the rates at

Preamble,

(2)

Services and purposes
(Major gyeads)

Charges on account of Loans
and Advances, etc. [XI—
Loans to Major Indus-
tries ].

Charges on account of Loans
and Advances, etc. [XII—
Loan to  Electricity
Board ].

Charges on account of Loans
and Advances, etc.
[XIII—Advances to Go-
vernment Servants, Assam
Financial Corporation,
e

Charges on account of Loans

" and Advances, etc.
[XIV—Loans to Pancha-
yats ].

Charges on account of Loans
and Advarces, etc.
[ XV—Loans for Develop=
ment of Live-Stoek Indus-
tries .

4,63,00,000

(3)

Sums not exceeding

e —— e A e

Voted by the
Assembly

Charged on the
Consolidated
1 Fuand

Total

Rs. Rs. Rs.

4,63,00,000

27,91,000 27,91,000

2,50,000 2,50,00 0

80,000 80,000

Grand total

65,69,49,100

5,31,76,900 71,01,26,000

ASSAM ACT, No. VIII OF 1961

THE ASSAM FINANCE ACT, 1961

which Agricuitural
under the Assam Agricultural

Received the assent of the Governor on the 3lst March 1961

[Published in the Assam Gazeite, Extracvlinary, dated the 31st March 1961 [

income shall be taxed
Income-tax Act, 1939

WHEREAs it is expedient] to fix the rates at which Assam Act

Agricultural Income shall be taxed under the Assam XTI of 1939,

Agricultural Income-tax Act, 1939;




